accordance with the Pension Plan in effect at the time, or has his employment 
terminated due to a permanent disability, death, age or is laid off, the Employer shall 
pay such an employee or beneficiary a retirement allowance equal to five days’ pay, 
for each full year of continuous seniority, but not exceeding one hundred and twenty-
five (125) days’ pay, at the employee’s regular rate of pay, such allowance to be 
prorated with respect to part-time employees.  In the case of layoff, such payment will 
only take place at the end of the twenty-fourth (24) month period provided for under 
Article 17.